Congress of the United States of America be and the same is hereby urgently petitioned and requested to take such measures as may be necessary, first to provide adequate care and hospitalization for the disabled ex-service men of America, second to provide for the consolidation of the three agencies now dealing with the disabled ex-service men, third to decentralize the administration of the agencies dealing with the disabled ex-service men.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that a duly authenticated copy of this resolution be transmitted to the Speaker of the House of Representatives of the United States; that another be transmitted to the President of the Senate and Congress of the United States; and also that copies be sent to each representative of the State of Minnesota in the United States Senate and House of Representatives.

Approved April 21, 1921.

## RESOLUTION No. 13.

A resolution memorializing the congress of the United States to pass a protective tariff bill, on wool, mutton and lamb.

Whereas, the farmers of this state during the past year have received such low values for the products of the farm, and that said values are not commensurate with the cost of production; and

WHEREAS, the sheep breeders of this state, have experienced every known difficulty in the disposal of their wool crop and also that their mutton and lamb must compete with frozen mutton and lamb imported into this country;

BE IT THEREFORE RESOLVED, BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTA-TIVES OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA, the Senate concurring, that the Congress of the United States be, and the same hereby is, urgently petitioned and requested to establish a protective tariff on wool, mutton and lamb.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that a duly authenticated copy of this resolution be transmitted to the Speaker of the House of Representatives of the United States; to the President of the United States Senate and to each Senator and Representative of the state of Minnesota in the United States Senate and House of Representatives.

Approved April 23, 1921.

## RESOLUTION No. 14.

Mr. Norton from the committee on Rules, recommends the adoption of the following Joint Resolution.

A Joint Resolution providing for the appointment of a committee

to investigate, report upon, and make recommendations as to the

feasibility of re-districting the judicial districts of this state.

WHEREAS, there is now pending before the Legislature several bills, the purpose of which is to add a judge to some of the Judicial districts of this state, and other bills changing the boundaries of the Judicial districts within the state and,

WHEREAS, some Judicial districts have more work than can be properly attended to, while others have very little legal work to do

and,

WHEREAS, it is necessary that the members of the Legislature should ascertain fully and accurately the amount of legal work being done by each Judicial district within the state, with a view to re-districting the state into Judicial districts and equalizing the work to be done.

Now THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Senate and House of Representatives of the State of Minnesota have a commission of five members appointed, consisting of two members of the Senate to be appointed by the Lieutenant Governor, three members of the House of Representatives to be appointed by the Speaker of the House.

That is shall be the duty of said commission:

First: to thoroughly and carefully investigate the amount of court work being done by each Judicial district in the state and each judge thereof.

Second: To make a written report to the Legislature on or before the fifth day of the Legislative Session in 1923 of the results

of their investigation.

Third: to make such recommendations as to the redistricting of the Judicial districts of the state and the equalizing of the legal work of the several Judicial districts as to them may seem proper.

The members of such committee shall receive as payment in full for personal expenses the sum of fifteen dollars (\$15) per day for each day actually employed in the said work, and all of the expenses incurred by said committee shall be paid from the legislative expense fund by the Chief Clerk of House upon bills certified as correct by the Chairman of said Committee.

Approved April 23, 1921.

## STATE OF MINNESOTA, DEPARTMENT OF STATE.

I, Mike Holm, Secretary of State of the State of Minnesota, do hereby certify that the foregoing Session Laws, proposed amendments to the constitution of Minnesota, and joint and concurrent resolutions, passed and adopted by the legislature of 1921, have been compared with the enrolled copies deposited in the office of the secretary of state, and they are true and correct copies of said enrolled laws, proposed amendments and joint and concurrent resolutions.

In witness whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the Great Seal of the state at the capitol, in St. Paul, this 15th day of May, A. D. 1921.

(Seal)

MIKE HOLM, Secretary of State.